
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 15TH NOVEMBER 2023 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25th October 2023.   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be acting in its capacity as the  

City Council's designated crime and disorder committee in accordance with the 
Police and Justice Act 2006 and Crime and Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) 
 Regulations 2009.   
  

  
5. Lancaster District Community Safety Partnership (Pages 3 - 126) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer People and Policy.   

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and 
Scrutiny they may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is 

prohibited under the Lancaster City Council Constitution. 



 

 
Representatives of Lancashire Constabulary have been invited to the meeting.   
 
The Cabinet Members with responsibility have been invited to attend.   

  
6. Work Programme Report  
 
 To consider any issues to include in the Work Programme that may arise from the 

previous item.   
  
7. Forthcoming Key Decisions  
 
 The List of Forthcoming Key Decisions can be viewed here 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Brett Cooper (Chair), Jack Lenox (Vice-Chair), Suhir Abuhajar, Martin Gawith, 

Chris Hanna, Paul Hart, Abi Mills, Sue Penney and John Wild 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Martin Bottoms (Substitute), Hamish Mills (Substitute) and James Sommerville 

(Substitute) 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jenny Kay, Democratic Support - email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk. 

 
(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 

 
 Please contact Democratic Support email democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.   

 
MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday, 7th November 2023.   

 

http://committeeadmin.lancaster.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=297&RD=0
mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


Overview & Scrutiny Committee   

 
Lancaster District Community Safety Partnership (CSP) 

Wednesday 15th November 2023 
 

Report of Chief Officer People and Policy 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide the Overview & Scrutiny Committee with an update on current projects in  
2023/2024 and future developments for 202/42025 for Lancaster District Community Safety  
Partnership (CSP). Members will have a greater understanding of the work of the partnership,  
how the current priorities are being tackled and the breadth of joint working with the partners  
of the CSP. The report highlights the fact that Lancaster District continues to be a safe place  
in which to live, work and explore.   
 

 
This report is public.    

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) Receive and endorse the report noting the contribution made through the CSP. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
The Partnership aims to:   

(a) Develop joint strategies and actions to enhance the quality of life and health and well-
being of people in the Lancaster District by:   

• reducing crime, disorder, and anti-social behaviour   

• reducing the fear of crime   

• working with other statutory agencies and partnerships. 

(b) Analyse the levels and patterns of crime and disorder in the Lancaster District in order to 

ensure that the strategy continues to be relevant and effective.  

 
(c) Consult with a wide range of partners and residents in the community. The partnership 

consists of representatives from the statutory authorities (such as Lancaster City 

Council, Lancashire Police, Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service, Health, Lancashire 

County Council) as well as representatives from community groups, local BID groups 

and elected members. 

 
 

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



1.1 A Strategic Assessment is conducted every 3 years, with the last Strategic Assessment 
being produced for 2022-2025. This assessment is used to set the local priorities for 
Lancaster CSP. 
 

1.2 Since the last report was presented to the Overview & Scrutiny the Serious Violence 
Duty came into force and amendments have been made to Section 6 of the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998 to ensure that preventing and reducing serious violence is a priority 
for CSP’s.  
 

1.3 In Lancashire, a VRN (Violence Reduction Network) had previously been established, 
and the VRN strategic needs assessment and strategy means that the whole of 
Lancashire has complied with the Serious Violence  Duty.  

 
1.4 Section 19 of the Police and Justice Act 2006 requires every local authority to have a 

crime and disorder committee in order to oversee the work of the CSP, and 
amendments made to legislation has added a third statutory local crime and disorder 
matter, namely serious violence. Appendix A is the Final Serious Violence Duty 
Statutory Guidance (December 2022)  
 

1.5 The current priorities from the Strategic Needs Assessment are Domestic Abuse, 
Violence, Anti-Social Behaviour, Road Safety, Serious & Organised Crime and 
Exploitation (Criminal and Sexual) – Lancaster CSP has identified 3 areas to 
concentrate on, these being Anti-Social Behaviour, Violence and Road Safety. 
 

1.6 The report will also review the Lancaster District PSPO (Public Space Protection 
Order) that was made in December 2021 and provide an update on different funding 
streams that have been used to address local issues.  
 

2.0 Details 
  

 
 

2.1 Since April 2023 the CSP has been aligned to the People and Policy,  however the   
work of the CSP means that a close working relationship exits with other teams 
within the council, such as Environment and Place and Housing and Property.  

 
2.2   Lancaster CSP meet formally 4 times a year and arrange other meetings if there is                                    

an emerging threat. Over the last 12 months a number of Sub- Groups have also 
been established. These include Lancaster CAP (Community Alcohol Partnership) 
and also a working group dedicated to anti-social behaviour.  

 
Locally the CSP is supported by Kirstie Banks-Lyon who is the Resilience& 
Community Safety Officer, PS Lindsay Brown, the local partnerships sergeant and 
SM Matt Armstong and SM Steve Chappell from Lancashire Fire and Rescue 
Service.  

 
The CSP officer, Kirstie Banks-Lyon attends a wide range of other partnership 
meetings that relate to the priorities identified by the CSP and also relating to the 
Serious Violence Duty. 

 
2.3  In terms of anti-social behaviour data provided by both Lancashire Police and 

Lancaster City Council show that there has been a decrease in the number of ASB 
incidents reported over the last 12 months, however Lancashire Fire and Rescue 
Service are continuing to experience an increase in deliberate secondary fires – this 
ranges from waste bins set alight to deliberate fires started in empty building such as 

Page 4



the former Ridge Lea Hospital, the Alex, and A1 SupaSkips.   
 
2.4    In terms of the Serious Violence Duty there is a growing body of knowledge regarding 

the impact of violence and those most at risk of being a perpetrator and/or victim. The 
preventable nature of violence naturally lends itself to a public health approach and 
the work of the Lancashire Violence Reduction Network encompasses this.  
Serious violence is made up of the following crime types : - Homicide, Knife Crime, 
Gun Crime, Assault resulting in injury, rape, robbery, aggravated burglary, domestic 
abuse and violence, child exploitation (criminal and sexual.)   

 
Data produced for the Lancaster District Needs Assessment shows that Lancaster 
District had the 5th highest rate of serious violence in Lancashire, with Lancaster City 
Centre having the highest volume within the district.  

 
2.5     Over the last 12 months Lancaster CSP has secured external funding to address a 

number of issues that both residents and businesses across the district have 
highlighted as causing the community concern.  

 
In Morecambe, focused on Poulton Ward a bid for £10000 was submitted to the Police 
Crime Commissioners Safer Neighbourhood Fund. Match funding has also been 
provided by Morecambe BID and this will enable the installation of additional CCTV 
cameras covering areas that have been identified as hot-spot locations for both 
incidents of antisocial behaviour and serous violence.  

 
In Lancaster, the CSP working in partnership with West Lancashire CSP have been 
successful in securing a joint bid of £288000 to develop a bystander awareness 
training programme aimed at the student population and late-night economy in the 
district as well as additional CCTV cameras focusing on hotspot areas for violent 
offences. 

 
In terms of other ongoing work, Operation Centurion has brought additional funding to 
the local police to provide additional patrols in antisocial hotspots; Operation 
Brightsparx has provided additional resources over the weekend of Bonfire night,  
funding has been provided for a joint advertising campaign with Lancashire Fire and 
Rescue and Lancaster City Council to highlight the dangers surrounding the charging 
of E-Scooters and Cycles and work is on-going with Lancaster and Morecambe 
College around some education about the dangers of speeding and safer driving tips 
to the students who attend the campus. 

 
2.6     The Lancaster District PSPO was approved by Lancaster City Council in December 

2021 following increasing complaints about various categories of ASB. 
 

It is reassuring that the work undertaken by the local neighbourhood policing teams 
around education rather than enforcement has seen a decrease in the number of 
complaints received. Over the course of the last 12 months targeted work has been 
undertaken with the very small minority of individuals that continually breach the 
restrictions causing the residents of the district to feel unsafe.  

 
 
3.0 Conclusion 
 
3.1 Despite the ongoing challenges with the increased cost in living and the  reduction in 

budgets across the public sector, Lancaster CSP continues to meet its statutory duty 
to implement strategies to reduce crime and disorder.  

 

Page 5



 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(Including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
This report aims to provide a summary on the current position on community safety, 
programmes of work over the last twelve months and future priorities to keep the public safe. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No legal implications.   
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
All the bids have been additional funding and have included the provision of ongoing 
maintenance and monitoring for the additional CCTV cameras.   
  

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS, such as Human Resources, Information Services, 
Property, Open Spaces 
 
No other implications.   
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer ha
[...]

Chapter Three: Engagement 66 

Police and Crime Commissioners, the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime and the 
Common Council of the City of London 66 

Violence Reduction Units 70 

Voluntary and Community Sector 71 

What to consider when engaging with the VCS 72 

Children and Young People 74 

Chapter Four: Sector Specific Guidance 77 

Police 77 

Justice 78 

Health 84 

Local Authority 88 

Housing and homelessness 90 

Family support or early help 94 

Education 94 

Page 9



Serious Violence Duty Statutory Guidance 

4 
 

Fire and Rescue 98 

Chapter Five: Monitoring and Compliance 101 

Successful partnerships 101 

How will partnerships be monitored? 101 

Secretary of State powers 103 

Chapter Six: Community Safety Partnerships – Serious Violence Strategies 105 

Introduction 105 

Preventing and Reducing Serious Violence 106 

Interaction with existing duties 109 

Statutory duties 109 

Non-statutory duties 113 

Useful guidance and resources 114 

Glossary 118 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 10



Serious Violence Duty Statutory Guidance 

5 
 

Executive Summary 

About this guidance 

1. This guidance is issued by the Secretary of State as statutory guidance under Chapter 

1 of Part 2 of the Police, Crime, Sentencing and Courts Act 2022 (“the PCSC Act”) and 

has been produced to support organisations and authorities exercising functions in 

relation to the Serious Violence Duty.  

2. The guidance sets out case studies demonstrating effective partnership working, 

advice on data sharing, information on monitoring and inspection and advice on 

working with the voluntary and community sector and young people. This guidance 

also provides links to existing guidance and information rather than repeat or reproduce 

it here.  

3. The guidance also outlines the changes made to section 6 of the Crime and Disorder 

Act 1998, ensuring preventing and reducing serious violence is a priority for 

Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs). 

4. This guidance is for specified authorities defined in section 11 of, and Schedule 1 to, 

the PCSC Act (Chief Officers of police, fire and rescue authorities, Integrated Care 

Boards1, Local Health Boards, local authorities, youth offending teams and probation 

services).  

5. The guidance is also for a secondary group known as the relevant authorities who are  

able to co-operate with the specified authorities as necessary. This includes prison 

authorities, youth custody authorities and educational authorities (defined in section 12 

of and Schedule 2 to the PCSC Act). It is also for any organisation or person 

prescribed in regulations under section 10 of the PCSC Act.  

 
1 Clinical Commissioning Groups replaced with Integrated Care Boards from 1 July 2022 as part of the 

Health and Care Act 2022. 

Page 11



Serious Violence Duty Statutory Guidance 

6 
 

6. Local policing bodies (a police and crime commissioner, the Mayor’s Office for Police 

and Crime and the Common Council of the City of London in its capacity as a police 

authority) may assist a specified authority for the purposes of the Duty.   

7. Specific guidance is also included for authorities operating in Wales, which reflects the 

distinct Welsh legislative, policy and operational context. 

 

Page 12



Serious Violence Duty Statutory Guidance 

7 
 

Chapter One: The Duty 

Introduction 

8. Following public consultation in July 20192, the Government announced that it would 

bring forward legislation introducing a new Serious Violence Duty (“the Duty”) on a 

range of specified authorities.  This will ensure relevant services work together to share 

information and allow them to target their interventions, where possible through existing 

partnership structures, collaborate and plan to prevent and reduce serious violence 

within their local communities.  

9. The Government also announced that it would amend the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 

to ensure that serious violence is an 
[...]
 of State are 

necessary for the purpose of securing compliance with the Duty.  This direction can be 

enforced by a mandatory order, that is an order granted on application to the 

Administrative Court in England and Wales, to compel a public body to comply with a 

legal duty. The Secretary of State must obtain consent of the Welsh Ministers before 

giving a direction to a devolved Welsh authority.     

 

318. We believe that where a direction is required local policing bodies (PCCs and 

equivalents) have a key role in instigating this process.  We expect these powers to be 

seldom used and will only be utilised where all other means of securing compliance 

have been exhausted.  

 

319. Where local policing bodies (PCCs and equivalents) exercise their powers under 

section 14(2) of the PCSC Act to monitor the exercise by specified authorities of their 

serious violence duty functions, section 14(3) provides local policing bodies with the 

power to report their findings to the Secretary of State.  In exercising this power local 

policing bodies should initially contact the Secretary of State for the Home Department 

in writing to SeriousViolenceDuty@homeoffice.gov.uk .  Depending on the specified 

authority in question, the Secretary of State would either consider the report or would 

 
106 In relation to a specified authority a duty imposed by section 8, 14(6), 15(3) or 17(4) of the PCSC Act, and 

in relation to an educational, prison or youth custody authority a duty imposed by section 15(3), (4) or 
(5)(b) or 17(4) of that Act. 

Page 109

mailto:SeriousViolenceDuty@homeoffice.gov.uk


Serious Violence Duty Statutory Guidance 

104 
 

liaise with her counterpart in the relevant Government Department.  

 

  

Page 110



Serious Violence Duty Statutory Guidance 

105 
 

Chapter Six: Community Safety 

Partnerships – Serious Violence 

Strategies 

Introduction 

320. Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs), formerly known as Crime and 

Disorder Reduction Partnerships, were established under the Crime and Disorder Act 

1998 to help tackle crime and reduce reoffending. There are around 300 CSPs in 

England and 22 in Wales.107 

321. CSPs are made up of ‘responsible authorities’ which are: Chief Officers of 

police, probation services, local authorities, health (Integrated Care Boards in England, 

and Local Care Boards in Wales) and fire and rescue authorities. These responsible 

authorities are responsible for developing strategies for reducing crime and disorder, 

combatting the misuse of drugs, alcohol and other substances, and reducing re-

offending in their areas.108 Following the amendments made by the PCSC Act, 

strategies for preventing people from becoming involved in serious violence, and 

reducing instances of serious violence in their areas, must also be prepared. There has 

also been a mutual duty on PCCs and CSPs to cooperate on reducing crime and 

offending since the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011.109   

322. The responsible authorities have a statutory duty to work together to: reduce 

re-offending; tackle crime and disorder; tackle anti-social behaviour; tackle alcohol and 

substance misuse; tackle any other behaviour which has a negative effect on the local 

environment; and, now, to prevent people from becoming involved in, and to reduce 

instances of, serious violence.110CSPs may also work with any other local partners 

 
107 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/2010-to-2015-government-policy-crime-prevention/2010-

to2015-government-policy-crime-prevention 
108 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1998/37/part/I/chapter/I/crossheading/crime-and-disorder-strategies 
109 As set out in section 10 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 
110 As set out in section 6 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 

Page 111

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/2010-to-2015-government-policy-crime-prevention/2010-to2015-government-policy-cr
[...]
 domestic abuse, 

sexual offences, violence against property and threats of 

violence but does not include terrorism. 

 

Serious Violence Duty A Duty placed on local organisations to collaborate and 

plan to prevent and reduce serious violence. As set out 

in the Police, Crime, Sentencing and Courts (PCSC) Act 

2022. 

  

Strategic Needs Assessment An analysis of current and long-term issues relating to 

serious violence and the cohorts most vulnerable to 

involvement in a local area undertaken to provide a 

greater understanding of established and emerging 

serious violence trends, priority locations or other high-

risk issues. 

  

Strategy  

 

 

 

Specified Authorities 

A high-level plan outlining the multi-agency response 

that the partnership will take to prevent and reduce 

serious violence in the specified local area. 

 

All authorities to whom the Serious Violence Duty 

applies, as defined in section 11 of and Schedule 1 to 

the PCSC Act. 

 

 
115 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/serious-violence-strategy 

Page 125

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/serious-violence-strategy


Serious Violence Duty Statutory Guidance 

120 
 

Violence Reduction Unit Non-statutory partnerships which offer leadership and 

strategic coordination of the local response to serious 

violence by bringing together police, local government, 

health and education professionals, community leaders 

and other key partners to identify the drivers of serious 

violence and agree a multi-agency response to them. 

  

 

 

 

 

  

  

  

  

  

 

Page 126


	Agenda
	5 Lancaster District Community Safety Partnership
	Guidance_-_December_2022
	Contents
	Executive Summary
	About this guidance

	Chapter One: The Duty
	Introduction
	The Duty
	Why has the Duty been introduced?
	What is the Duty?
	Who must comply with the Duty?
	Defining Serious Violence
	Defining the Local Area
	What are specified authorities expected to do?

	Delivery in Wales
	Introduction
	The partnership context in Wales
	Relevant current statutory duties in Wales
	Information sharing in Wales to support the Serious Violence Duty
	Wales partnerships and partners


	Chapter Two: Planning and Collaboration
	Collaboration
	Domestic Abuse and Sexual Offences
	Safeguarding children
	Strategic Needs Assessments
	The Strategy
	Information Sharing
	Data protection


	Chapter Three: Engagement
	Police and Crime Commissioners, the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime and the Common Council of the City of London
	Violence Reduction Units
	Voluntary and Community Sector
	What to consider when engaging with the VCS
	Children and Young People

	Chapter Four: Sector Specific Guidance
	Police
	Justice
	Health
	Sharing of patient and personal information

	Local Authority
	Housing and homelessness
	Family support or early help
	Education
	Fire and Rescue

	Chapter Five: Monitoring and Compliance
	Successful partnerships
	How will partnerships be monitored?
	Secretary of State powers

	Chapter Six: Community Safety Partnerships – Serious Violence Strategies
	Introduction
	Preventing and Reducing Serious Violence

	Interaction with existing duties
	Statutory duties
	Non-statutory duties
	Useful guidance and resources

	Glossary





Minutes of the meeting


 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  15TH NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Brett Cooper (Chair), Jack Lenox (Vice-Chair), Martin Gawith, 
Chris Hanna, Paul Hart, Abi Mills and Sue Penney 
 

  Also in Attendance:- Councillor Caroline Jackson, Inspector James Martin 
  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillor Suhir Abuhajar 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  

 
 Alex Kinch Chief Officer - People and Policy 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Kirstie Banks-Lyon Resilience and Community Safety Officer 
 Jenny Kay Civic & Ceremonial Democratic Support Officer 

 
 

31 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 25th October 2023 were signed as a correct record by 
the Chair. 
 
 

32 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no Items of Urgent Business. 
 
 

33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

34 LANCASTER DISTRICT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Caroline Jackson, Inspector James Martin, the Chief 
Officer People and Policy and the Resilience and Community Safety Officer to the 
meeting. 
 
It was reported that since the last Crime and Disorder meeting last November, the Serious 
Violence Duty had come into force and amendments had been made to Section 6 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to ensure that preventing and reducing serious violence was 
a priority for all Community Safety Partnerships. Serious violence consisted of the 
following crime types : - Homicide, Knife Crime, Gun Crime, Assault resulting in injury, 
rape, robbery, aggravated burglary, domestic abuse and violence, child exploitation 
(criminal and sexual.)  
 
Data produced for the Lancaster District Needs Assessment indicated that Lancaster 
District had the 5th highest rate of serious violence in Lancashire, with Lancaster City 
Centre having the highest volume within the district. 
 
It was noted that the current priorities from the Strategic Needs Assessment were 
Domestic Abuse, Violence,  Anti-Social Behaviour, Road Safety, Serious & Organised 
Crime and Exploitation (Criminal and Sexual). The Lancaster District Community Safety 
Partnership had identified three issues to concentrate on - Anti-Social Behaviour, Violence 
and Road Safety. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

15TH NOVEMBER 2023 

 
The Committee was informed that anti-social behaviour data provided by both Lancashire 
Police and Lancaster City Council indicated a decrease in the number of ASB incidents 
reported over the last 12 months, however Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service continued 
to experience an increase in deliberate secondary fires. 
 
It was reported that the Lancaster District Public Space Protection Order that had been 
made in December 2021 was working well.  
 
Members were given details of several funding streams that have been used to address 
local issues such as CCTV on the Cycle path between Morrisons in Morecambe and 
Lancaster City Centre. Funding had also been successfully gained by the Community 
Safety Partnership across the district. In Poulton Ward, a bid to the Police Crime 
Commissioner’s Safer Neighbourhood Fund for £10,000 had been successful with match 
funded by Morecambe BID to install additional CCTV cameras covering areas that have 
been identified as hot-spot locations for both incidents of antisocial behaviour and serous 
violence.  
 
The Committee went on to discuss Community Triggers and how they worked.  
 
Members of the Committee went on to ask a number of questions covering many issues 
including the Public Space Protection Orders, Anti-Social Behaviour and the work of the 
Community Safety Partnership. 
 
A discussion on the use and legality of E-bikes and E-scooters took place as there had 
been issues with fake batteries setting on fire. It was reported that it was not illegal to sell 
these items and also the law regarding such vehicles was in need of updating. 
 
The Chair thanked Inspector Martin for the Police presence at the Cenotaph in 
Morecambe prior to Remembrance Sunday amid concerns of vandalism. 
 
Resolved :- 
 
That  Councillor Caroline Jackson, Inspector James Martin, the Chief Officer People and 
Policy and the Resilience and Community Safety Officer be thanked for their attendance 
at the meeting. 
 
 

35 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
There were no issues raised from the previous agenda item. 
 
 

36 FORTHCOMING KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Forthcoming Key decisions were noted. 
 

  

 Chair 
 
 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.27 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jenny Kay, Democratic Support - email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 


